



# **Integrated Effect of Mixed Cake and Farm Yard Manure on Mulberry Sericulture in Acid Soils of Kalimpong Hills**

**R. L. Ram<sup>1\*</sup>, C. Maji<sup>1</sup>, Kanika Trivedi<sup>2</sup> and R. P. Singh<sup>3</sup>**

<sup>1</sup>Regional Sericultural Research Station, Central Silk Board, Kalimpong-734301, West Bengal, India.

<sup>2</sup>Central Sericultural Research and Training Institute, Berhampore-742101, Murshidabad District, West Bengal, India.

<sup>3</sup>Research Extension Centre, Central Silk Board, Robertsganj- 231216, Sonbhadra District, Uttar Pradesh, India.

## **Authors' contributions**

*This work was carried out in collaboration between all the authors. Author RLR designed the study, performed the statistical analysis, wrote the protocol and drafted the manuscript. Author CM was project coordinator and author KT was executive authority. Author RPS managed the statistical analysis and review literature of the study. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.*

## **Article Information**

DOI: 10.9734/CJAST/2018/39174

### Editor(s):

- (1) Ahmed Fawzy Yousef, Associate Professor, Department of Geology, Desert Research Center, Egypt.  
(2) Teresa De Pilli, Assistant Professor, Department of Science of Agriculture of Food of Environment (SAFE), University of Foggia, Via Napoli, Italy.

### Reviewers:

- (1) Zafar Iqbal Buhroo, Temperate Sericulture Research Institute, Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agricultural Sciences and Technology of Kashmir, India.  
(2) Bilal Ahmad Ione, SKUAST, India.  
(3) Daniel Severus Dezmiorean, University of Agricultural Sciences and Veterinary Medicine Cluj-Napoca, Romania.

Complete Peer review History: <http://www.sciencedomain.org/review-history/24094>

**Original Research Article**

**Received 2<sup>nd</sup> January 2018**

**Accepted 22<sup>nd</sup> March 2018**

**Published 12<sup>th</sup> April 2018**

## **ABSTRACT**

A pilot study was conducted during 2013-16 at Regional Sericultural Research Station, Kalimpong, West Bengal research farm with five treatments and four replications to study the integrated effect of mixed cake and FYM on existing mulberry variety BC<sub>2</sub>59 (*Morus alba* L.). This study was also extended to check its adverse effect on silkworm rearing of SK6×SK7 silkworm (*Bombyx mori* L.). The mixed cake was applied through 'Spic Surabhi'. The main ingredient in Spic Surabhi was oilseed cake of Neem, Groundnut, Castor and Sesame with Turmeric powder and Pungamia extracts. These oil cakes were fortified well together in a well balanced mixed with NPK. Based on data analyzed, it was found that the integrated application of mixed cake @1.0 mt + FYM@ 7.5 mt

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: [ramlakhanram08@gmail.com](mailto:ramlakhanram08@gmail.com);

ha<sup>-1</sup> (T<sub>4</sub>) and mixed cake@1.5 mt + FYM@ 5.0 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> (T<sub>5</sub>) performed economically and significantly better than rest of the treatments. The annual leaf yield of treatment T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> ranged from 16.44 to 16.49 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> with 32.0 to 32.42% leaf yield gain against control T<sub>1</sub> (12.45 mt ha<sup>-1</sup>). The nutritional quality like moisture content, total chlorophyll, total soluble protein, total soluble sugar, total N, total P and crude protein were also recorded higher with T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> than rest of the treatment. Silkworm rearing performance reveals that the mulberry leaves with above nutrient combinations do not have an adverse effect on single cocoon weight, cocoon yield and shell% respectively. The higher cost-benefit ratio T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> was 1:2.03% with net profit ₹. 2.13 Lakhs ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup> after the application of T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> treatment than control.

**Keywords:** Mixed cake; farm yard manure; mulberry; silkworm; silkworm rearing.

## 1. INTRODUCTION

Sericulture is one of the oldest agro-based industry in India and probably dates back to the beginning of the Christian era [1]. Mulberry is the strongest pillar of this industry which plays a key role in the empowerment of women and rural livelihood. Besides, this industry is also an array in the arsenal of weavers' community, which is giving the huge employment to them. The success and failure of this industry are fully dependent on the production of quality mulberry leaves, because, the mulberry leaves are basic food material for silkworm *Bombyx mori* L. [2] and nutritional quality of mulberry leaves supplied as food have great influence on silkworm growth and cocoon yield [3]. Besides, feeding of good quality mulberry leaves to silkworm larvae results in lower mortality of silkworm [4].

Kalimpong hills, an extension of the sub-Himalayan region have great influence on Indian sericulture industry, because, it is a sericulture hub and well known for the production of bivoltine silkworm seed cocoons. Besides, Kalimpong hills also have its own identity as 'silk route of India'. Soils of this region have potential with high organic carbon content and available nitrogen, but, shallow to moderately deep soil depth, light textured soil, steep sloping, severe erosion, terrace farming, low temperature, heavy rainfall, leaching of bases, low nutrients uptake, rainfed cultivation and injudicious use of fertilizers leads 'active acidity' resulting these soils are known as problem soils [5].

Like agricultural crops, the yield and quality of mulberry leaves are also dependent on soil health, nature of mulberry variety, integrated nutrient management, agronomic practices, environmental condition and protection measures from diseases and pests, among them, soil health, environmental condition and nutrient

management have greater influence. It is a universal fact that, soil is soul of infinite life, which nourishes the whole living things; however, integrated nutrient management (INM) is the wonderful array in the arsenal of farmers and planners to sustain the soil health for desired production and productivity of crops.

It is now being realized that the use of organic manures with other nutrient combinations may help to maintain the soil health for sustaining the mulberry sericulture. Farmyard manure (FYM) made with cow dung plays a key role in this regard, but, the availability and timely application of good quality of FYM is a challenging task, hence, integrated application of FYM with other alternative organic manures is highly desired for sustaining the soil health and quality mulberry leaf production. There are several alternatives of FYM available to fulfil the requirements, but, either, these alternatives are less available and unaffordable or not much effective to achieve the targeted yield, hence, mixed cake was chosen for its integrated application with FYM.

The mixed cake was applied through 'Spic Surabhi'. The main ingredient in Spic Surabhi was oilseed cake of Neem, Castor, Groundnut and Sesame with Turmeric powder and Pungamia extracts. These oil cakes were fortified well together in a well-balanced mixed with NPK. Neem, (*Azadirachta indica*), a native of arid zone of Indian sub-continent are well known for its nutritional and medicinal values worldwide. Due to its bio-degradable and eco-friendly nature, it provides all the macro and micro-nutrients to the soil and plants. It has also been used as the denitrifying agent, urea coating agent, fumigant and pesticide etc. both in soil and plants. Castor (*Ricinus communis* L.) is an industrial oilseed crop belongs to the family *Euphorbiaceae*, extensively cultivated in India, China and Brazil [6,7]. Castor is used as organic fertilizer worldwide [8-10], because, it is a major source of

both macro and micronutrients which improves the physical, chemical and microbial properties of the soil [9]. Like neem and castor cake, groundnut and sesame cake are also very rich in both macro and micronutrients which are responsible for the enhancement of nutrient uptake in plants and improvement of physical, chemical and microbial properties of the soil [11].

## 2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

### 2.1 Experimental Site and Climate

The experiment was conducted during 2013-16 at Regional Sericultural Research Station (RSRS) farm, Kalimpong district, West Bengal. The experimental area lies between 26° 31' to 27° 13' N latitude and 87° 59' to 88° 53' E longitude and situated at 3550 feet (1076 m) above mean sea level. Sandstone, quartzite and mica are the major geologic formation in this area which acts as parent materials for the formation of the soil. River Teesta and its tributaries are main water bodies.

The climate is subtropical type (Sub-Himalayan region) with hot dry summers and cold winters. The mean maximum temperature during the hottest months (March to June) in the year 2011-15 was about 27.7°C, while the mean minimum temperature in the coldest months (December to February) in same years was as low as 9.9°C. The mean annual temperature was 21.2°C. The onset period of monsoon was in the second week of June. The mean annual rainfall was 1870.2 mm, four-fifth of which was received during June to September and remaining one-fifth in October to May.

### 2.2 Treatment Combination

The experiment was conducted for three years during 2013-16 with five nutrient management practices, viz, T<sub>1</sub>: Control: FYM @ 10 mt ha<sup>-1</sup>; T<sub>2</sub>: mixed cake@0.5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> + FYM@10 mt ha<sup>-1</sup>; T<sub>3</sub>: mixed cake@0.75 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> + FYM@10 mt ha<sup>-1</sup>; T<sub>4</sub>: mixed cake@1.00 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> + FYM@7.5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> and T<sub>5</sub>: mixed cake@1.5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> + FYM@5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> respectively. The recommended doses of NPK @150:50:50 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> and soil test based doses (STBD) of dolomite @ 1.5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> was applied uniformly in all the treatment plots [12].

### 2.3 Mulberry Variety and Silkworm Breed

The experiment was conducted in the existing BC<sub>2</sub>59 (*Morus alba* L.) mulberry variety. This variety was developed by backcross technique

by earlier researchers and most suitable under the climatic conditions of the Kalimpong hills. The branches of this variety are semi-erect, medium in number, with moderate growth, whereas, the leaves are smooth, unlobed, glossy and thick [13]. Silkworm rearing was conducted in autumn and spring season at RSRS farm and bivoltine mulberry silkworm breed SK6×SK7 (*Bombyx mori* L.) was chosen for this purpose.

### 2.4 Nature of Manures, Fertilizers and Dolomite Applied

Integrated application mixed cake, FYM, dolomite and mineral fertilizers were applied as per the treatment plan. Cow dung was the only source of FYM, whereas, the 'Spic Surabhi' was the source of mixed cake. The main ingredient in Spic Surabhi was oil seed cake of Neem, Groundnut, Castor and Sesame with Turmeric powder and Pungamia extracts. These oil cakes were fortified well together in a well-balanced mixed with NPK. The chemical composition of the mixed cake was as under: moisture content 9.2%; pH – 5.5; Electrical Conductivity (dSm<sup>-1</sup>) – 0.34; organic carbon – 26.5%; Nitrogen –2.45%; Phosphorus – 0.96% ; Potash – 1.0% and C:N ratio – 10:81.1 respectively. The dolomite (Calcium Carbonate Equivalent @109%) was applied as liming materials, however, nitrogen was applied through urea (46% N), phosphorus through single superphosphate (18% P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>), and potash through muriate of potash (60% K<sub>2</sub>O). The treatments were distributed in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) with five treatment and four replications in different terrace of fixed plot size.

### 2.5 Soil and Plant Analysis

Soil samples were collected, dried, sieved and analyzed by adopting the standard procedure [14,15]. The processed soil samples were analyzed by following the standard procedures e.g. soil pH (1:2.5 soil: water suspension); easily oxidizable K<sub>2</sub>Cr<sub>2</sub>O<sub>7</sub> + H<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub> organic C [16]; alkaline KMNO<sub>4</sub> oxidizable N [17]; 0.025 N HCl+0.03 N NH<sub>4</sub>F extractable P [18] and available K (1N NH<sub>4</sub>OAc exchangeable K) respectively. Likewise, processed mulberry leaves were analyzed by following the standard procedure e.g. leaf moisture (Hot oven drying method), total chlorophyll [19]; total soluble protein [20] and total soluble sugar [21] respectively. The statistical analysis was done by using SPSS 16.0 and Microsoft Excel, 2007 software.

### 3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

#### 3.1 Morph-physicochemical Properties of Soils

Soils of experimental site are shallow to very deep in depth; dark yellowish brown (10 YR 4/4) to brown (10 YR 5/4 and 6/4) in colour; sandy loam to sandy clay loam texture; single grain to fine, medium, sub-angular blocky structure; dry semi hard, moist very friable to friable, wet slightly sticky to sticky and wet slightly plastic consistency; very fine to fine, few too many pores and clear to gradual smooth to wavy horizon boundary. Chemical properties of the soils under this pilot study are given in Table 1.

**Table 1. Chemical properties of the soils**

Sl. no.	Soil parameters	Nutrient status
1.	pH (1:2.5)	5.48
2.	EC (dSm <sup>-1</sup> )	0.15
3.	Organic C (%)	1.29
4.	Available N (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	499.6
5.	Available P (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	23.7
6.	Available K (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	166.5
7.	Available S (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	13.9

The morpho-physical properties were analyzed following the procedure of Soil Survey Manual of All India Soil and Land Use Survey [22] and Soil Survey Staff [23,24]. The variation of colour was due to prevalence of well drained conditions and admixture of organic matter [12,25,26] whereas; the variation in soil texture was caused by slope, terrace and translocation of clay in lower horizons [27]. The variation in soil structure and consistency was due to variation in clay content of pedons [26]. Findings of various workers in the soils of Darjeeling hills under various land use also correlates with this research [28; 29].

#### 3.2 Effect of Mixed Cake and FYM on Growth and Yield Characteristics of Mulberry Leaves

Based on the data analyzed, it has been observed that the effect of mixed cake on growth attributing characters and leaf yield of mulberry was significant in both autumn and spring season. The maximum height of shoot, number of leaves shoot<sup>-1</sup>, and leaf yield was observed in T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> treatment over control. While observing

the effect of season (S)×Treatment (T), it was found that the higher leaf yield was recorded in spring than autumn. In autumn season, maximum leaf yield 7.84 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> was recorded in T<sub>4</sub> treatment followed by 7.87 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>5</sub> and 5.91 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>1</sub> (control). Likewise, in spring season, maximum leaf yield 8.60 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> was in T<sub>4</sub> treatment combination followed by 8.62 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>5</sub> and 6.54 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>1</sub> (control) respectively. The effect of mixed cake and FYM on season wise growth attributing characters and leaf yield of mulberry are given in Table 2.

While analyzing the total leaf yield annum<sup>-1</sup>, highest leaf yield 16.44 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> was recorded in T<sub>4</sub> followed by 16.49 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>5</sub> whereas lowest leaf yield was 12.45 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>1</sub> (control). The highest leaf yield gain over control was 32.0% in T<sub>4</sub> followed by 32.42% in T<sub>5</sub> respectively. Effect of mixed cake and FYM on annual growth attributes characters and total leaf yield of mulberry are given in Table 3.

It is well-known fact that, the growth attributing characters and yield of mulberry are highly influenced by the nutrients available in the soil. Besides, nutrient management also plays the major role in this regard, While working on mulberry, Chowdhury et al. [30] reported the significant result on yield and quality of mulberry leaves after integrated application of organic manures. Thakur et al. [31] reported that the integrated application of neem cake in the combination of other organic manures and chemical fertilizers had significant impact on cane yield in both plant and ratoon crop. Virdia and Patel [32] also reported the similar findings. Mahajan et al. [33] reported that the application of neem cake @2.5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> is an ideal organic nutrition module to meet the nutritional requirement of basmati crop and is the best alternative to inorganic fertilizer without significant loss in grain yield. Significant results of neem cake in combination with other organic nutrients on various crops were also reported by the majority of the scientific community. Prabhakar et al. [34] found the highly significant result of neem cake on growth, yield and quality of rose onion (*Allium cepa*) whereas; Singh et al. [35] reported the similar findings on rice crop and Kumpawat [36] on productivity and nutrient uptake of black gram. Similar findings were also reported by the various workers across the country [37-40].

**Table 2. Effect of mixed cake and FYM on season wise growth attributing characters and leaf yield of mulberry**

Treatment	Autumn 2014					Spring 2015				
	Number of shoots plant <sup>-1</sup>	Height of single shoot (cm)	Number of leaves shoot <sup>-1</sup>	Total leaves plant <sup>-1</sup>	Leaf yield (mt ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Number of shoots plant <sup>-1</sup>	Height of single shoot (cm)	Number of leaves shoot <sup>-1</sup>	Total leaves plant <sup>-1</sup>	Leaf yield (mt ha <sup>-1</sup> )
T <sub>1</sub>	9.85	96.62	16.11	158.58	5.91	10.54	100.28	17.65	186.07	6.54
T <sub>2</sub>	10.10	102.12	18.36	185.66	6.91	11.18	105.45	20.05	223.94	7.53
T <sub>3</sub>	10.85	110.73	21.34	232.07	7.53	11.55	112.90	21.65	249.83	7.82
T <sub>4</sub>	11.86	115.99	22.61	268.07	7.84	11.93	119.95	23.15	276.27	8.60
T <sub>5</sub>	11.90	116.46	22.68	269.72	7.87	11.97	120.15	23.18	277.29	8.62
SEm(±)	0.15	0.50	0.21	4.80	0.09	0.10	0.60	0.31	1.63	0.03
CV(%)	0.07	0.25	0.10	2.40	0.05	0.05	0.30	0.15	0.82	0.01
CD (p≥0.05)	0.73	3.45	1.01	19.40	0.63	0.05	3.04	1.07	19.94	0.44

**Table 3. Effect of Mixed cake and FYM on annual growth attributing characters and total leaf yield of mulberry**

Treatment	Total shoots plant <sup>-1</sup> year <sup>-1</sup>	Mean length of single shoot (cm)	No. of leaves/ shoot	Total leaves plant <sup>-1</sup> year <sup>-1</sup>	Total Leaf yield year <sup>-1</sup> (mt ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Total Leaf Yield gain (%)
T <sub>1</sub>	20.39	98.45	16.88	344.28	12.45	0.00
T <sub>2</sub>	21.28	103.78	19.20	408.78	14.44	15.99
T <sub>3</sub>	22.40	111.82	21.49	481.55	15.35	23.25
T <sub>4</sub>	23.79	117.97	22.88	544.33	16.44	32.00
T <sub>5</sub>	23.87	118.30	22.93	547.07	16.49	32.42
SEm(±)	0.09	0.90	0.22	5.82	0.09	2.23
CV(%)	0.05	0.23	0.11	2.91	0.04	1.114
CD (p≥0.05)	1.06	2.27	0.72	29.22	0.93	7.80

**Table 4. Effect of mixed cake and FYM on moisture content and other nutritious quality of mulberry leaves**

Treatment	Moisture (%)	Fresh weight (mg g <sup>-1</sup> )				Dry weight (%)	
		Total chlorophyll	Total soluble protein	Total soluble sugar	Total nitrogen	Crude protein	Total phosphorus
T <sub>1</sub>	73.65	1.29	20.05	29.83	2.99	18.70	0.28
T <sub>2</sub>	73.78	1.30	24.48	30.15	3.05	19.05	0.30
T <sub>3</sub>	74.30	1.42	25.78	32.80	3.22	20.15	0.32
T <sub>4</sub>	75.63	1.63	25.63	34.35	3.41	21.31	0.31
T <sub>5</sub>	75.66	1.63	25.64	34.37	3.41	21.30	0.32
SEm (±)	0.09	0.01	0.17	0.35	0.01	0.07	0.01
CV (%)	1.327	0.035	0.824	1.476	0.168	1.053	0.017
CD (p≥0.05)	1.327	0.035	0.824	1.476	0.168	1.053	0.017

**Table 5. Effect of mixed cake and FYM on the seasonal performance of silkworm rearing**

Treatment	Autumn, 2013-14							Spring 2014-15						
	Weight of ten matured larvae (g)	ERR/10000 larvae		Cocoon yield (kg)/ 100 dfls	Weight of single cocoon (g)	Weight of single shell (g)	Shell (%)	Weight of ten matured larvae (g)	ERR/10000 larvae		Cocoon yield (kg)/ 100 dfls	Weight of single cocoon (g)	Weight of single shell (g)	Shell (%)
		No.	Weight (kg)						No.	Weight (kg)				
T <sub>1</sub>	37.95	8775	14.5	57.9	1.65	0.28	17.0	39.73	8817	14.9	59.8	1.70	0.301	17.8
T <sub>2</sub>	38.17	8767	14.4	57.5	1.64	0.28	17.1	39.75	8908	15.1	60.6	1.70	0.302	17.8
T <sub>3</sub>	39.71	8833	14.6	58.6	1.66	0.29	17.6	40.20	8992	15.3	61.1	1.70	0.305	17.9
T <sub>4</sub>	39.35	8842	15.0	60.0	1.70	0.30	17.7	40.10	9033	15.7	62.7	1.74	0.316	18.2
T <sub>5</sub>	40.12	8825	15.0	60.0	1.70	0.30	17.7	40.12	9008	15.7	62.6	1.74	0.317	18.2
SEm (±)	0.32	26.44	0.08	0.33	0.0	0.0	0.04	0.18	42.02	0.06	0.23	0.0	0.0	0.06
CV (%)	0.16	13.22	0.04	.16	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.09	21.01	0.03	0.11	0.0	0.0	0.03
CD (p≥0.05)	NS	NS	0.36	1.43	0.03	NS	NS	NS	NS	0.28	1.12	0.02	0.01	0.28

**Table 6. Annual mean performance of silkworm rearing**

Treatment	Weight of ten matured larvae (g)	ERR/10000 larvae		Cocoon yield (kg)/ 100 dfis	Weight of single cocoon (g)	Weight of single shell (g)	Shell (%)
		No.	Weight (kg)				
T <sub>1</sub>	38.8	8796.0	14.7	58.9	1.68	0.29	17.4
T <sub>2</sub>	39.0	8837.5	14.8	59.1	1.67	0.29	17.5
T <sub>3</sub>	40.0	8912.5	15.0	59.9	1.68	0.30	17.8
T <sub>4</sub>	39.7	8937.5	15.4	61.4	1.72	0.31	18.0
T <sub>5</sub>	40.1	8916.5	15.4	61.3	1.72	0.31	18.0
SEm (±)	0.3	34.2	0.1	0.28	0.00	0.00	0.05
CV (%)	0.13	17.12	0.04	0.14	0.00	0.00	0.03
CD (p≥0.05)	NS	NS	0.32	1.28	0.03	0.01	0.14

**Table 7. Cost benefit ratio\* (Lakh ₹.)**

Treat-ment	Mulberry		Silkworm rearing		Total Cost (₹.)	Total leaf yield (mt ha <sup>-1</sup> year <sup>-1</sup> )	Total cocoon yield (kg) 100 dfis <sup>-1</sup>	Total cocoon yield (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> year <sup>-1</sup> )	Leaf cocoon ratio	Cost of sale of cocoon (₹. 550 kg <sup>-1</sup> )	Net Profit (₹.)	Cost benefit ratio (%)
	Input cost year <sup>-1</sup> (₹.)	Labour cost year <sup>-1</sup> (₹.)	Input and depreciation cost year <sup>-1</sup> (₹.)	Labour cost year <sup>-1</sup> (₹.)								
T <sub>1</sub>	0.26	0.30	0.20	0.91	1.68	12.45	57.90	556.7	22.36	3.06	1.38	1:1.82
T <sub>2</sub>	0.34	0.30	0.20	1.05	1.89	14.44	57.52	638.4	22.62	3.51	1.62	1:1.85
T <sub>3</sub>	0.38	0.30	0.20	1.13	2.00	15.35	58.56	696.3	22.04	3.83	1.83	1:1.92
T <sub>4</sub>	0.38	0.29	0.20	1.21	2.07	16.44	59.95	763.4	21.53	4.20	2.13	1:2.03
T <sub>5</sub>	0.35	0.32	0.20	1.21	2.07	16.49	60.01	764.2	21.58	4.20	2.13	1:2.03

\*Labour cost: ₹. 169.00 manday<sup>-1</sup>; FYM: ₹. 1500.00 mt<sup>-1</sup>; mixed cake: ₹. 15000.00 mt<sup>-1</sup>; Dolomite: ₹. 3000.00 mt<sup>-1</sup>; Urea: ₹. 700.00 quintal<sup>-1</sup>; SSP: ₹. 1000.00 quintal<sup>-1</sup>; MOP: 19.00 quintal<sup>-1</sup>.

### 3.3 Effect of Mixed Cake and FYM on Nutritious Quality of Mulberry Leaves

Leaf moisture, total chlorophyll content and other biochemical parameters play a key role in the silkworm rearing. Mixed cake in combination with FYM or other organic manures and inorganic fertilizers enhanced the overall metabolism of various crops. Analysis of nutritional quality of the mulberry leaves revealed that the T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> treatment combination was found highly significant on leaf moisture content, total chlorophyll, total soluble protein, total soluble sugar, total nitrogen, crude protein and total phosphorus over control (T<sub>1</sub>). Ram et al. [41] reported that the organic manure pressmud in combination with FYM has significant result on biochemical parameters of mulberry leaves. Findings of Chowdhury et al. [30] have also reported the similar findings on mulberry variety S-1635. The unbalanced nutrient management or deficiency of essential nutrients in the soil has been found to cause nutritional, anatomical and histological disorders in mulberry [42], however, unbalanced nutrient management has adverse effect on crop productivity and nutrients availability [43]. Effect of INM of FYM with other treatment combination enhanced the biochemical and mineral nutrients of mulberry leaves were also reported by various workers [44-46]. Effect of mixed cake and FYM on moisture content and other nutritious quality of mulberry leaves are given in Table 4.

### 3.4 Effect of Mixed Cake and FYM on Season Wise Performance of Silkworm Rearing

Effect of mixed cake and FYM on season wise performance of silkworm rearing was non-significant in respect of weight and ERR of matured larvae, however, single cocoon, single shell and shell percent and cocoon yield were found significant. While analyzing the data of silkworm rearing, it was found that the total cocoon yield in spring season was slightly higher than autumn. Highest cocoon yield 60.00 kg 100 dfls<sup>-1</sup> were recorded in T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> treatment in and lowest cocoon yield 57.9 kg 100 dfls<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>1</sub> in autumn season. Likewise, in spring season, highest cocoon yield was 62.7 kg 100 dfls<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>4</sub> treatment and lowest cocoon yield 59.80 kg 100 dfls<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>1</sub> treatment. Effect of mixed cake and FYM on season wise performance of silkworm

rearing for important economic traits is given in Table 5.

While analyzing the combined mean of total cocoon yield 100 dfls<sup>-1</sup> in both seasons, the highest cocoon yield 61.4 kg 100 dfls<sup>-1</sup> was recorded in T<sub>4</sub> treatment followed by lowest 58.9 kg 100 dfls<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>1</sub> (control). Silkworm growth and quality cocoon production dependent on nutritious mulberry leaves, however, yield and quality of mulberry leaves are dependent on nutrient management and agronomic practices. According to Sannappa et al. [47] and Raje [48] application of organic fertilizers to mulberry had a significant influence on cocoon yield, shell ratio, silk productivity and single cocoon filament length. Singhal et al. [49] opined that quality of mulberry leaf fed to silkworms is the most important factor that influences successful cocoon production by mulberry silkworm. Annual mean performance of silkworm rearing is given in Table 6.

### 3.5 Cost Benefit Ratio (≠.)

The economic gain or cost benefit ratio is the difference between total input and output cost of a produce. In the case of mulberry, sale of seed cocoon is the cost of output and this output is directly related to the leaf: cocoon ratio, total mulberry leaf yield and total cocoon production. In this case, the economic gain or cost benefit ratio was analyzed based on the total mulberry leaf (mt ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup>) and silkworm cocoon yield (kg ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup>) at RSRS farm (Table 3 and Table 6). Though, this zone has been declared as bivoltine seed zone by Department of Textiles (Sericulture), Government of West Bengal. The concerned authority directly purchased the good seed cocoons from the sericulture farmers at the rate of ≠. 550 kg<sup>-1</sup> and even more, depending upon the quality of cocoon, hence, this is also one of the reasons for handsome return. Due to higher leaf yield (16.44 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>4</sub> and 16.49 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup> in T<sub>5</sub>) and economic consumption of mulberry leaves [Leaf: Cocoon ratio=21.53:1 (T<sub>4</sub>) and 21.58:1 (T<sub>5</sub>)] for production of one kg cocoon favours the high economic gain (1:2.03%) with T<sub>4</sub> and T<sub>5</sub> treatment. Based on critical analysis of net benefit ratio, it was found that, the net benefit ≠. 2.13 lakhs ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup> was recorded with T<sub>4</sub> against the total input cost ₹. 2.07 lakhs and output cost ≠. 4.20 lakhs ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup>. The cost benefit ratio is given in Table 7.



#### 4. CONCLUSION

Based on the findings, it has been concluded that, the application of mixed cake@1.00 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> + FYM@7.5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> (T<sub>4</sub>) or mixed cake@1.5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> + FYM@5 mt ha<sup>-1</sup> (T<sub>5</sub>) with RD of NPK @150:50:50 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> have significant effect on season and year wise growth attributes characters, leaf yield and nutritional quality of mulberry variety BC<sub>2</sub>59. The performance of silkworm rearing with treated mulberry leaves was also found the significant result in same treatment combination. The highest profit of worth ₹. 2.07 lakhs ha<sup>-1</sup> year<sup>-1</sup> was recorded with same treatment against the total input cost as reported above.

#### COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist

#### REFERENCES

- Purusothaman S, Muthuvelu S, Balasubramanian U, Murugesan P. Biochemical analysis of mulberry leaves (*Morus alba* L.) and silkworm *Bombyx mori* enriched with Vermiwash. *Journal of Entomology*. 2012;9(5):289-295.
- Ravikumar C. Western Ghat as a bivoltine region prospects, challenges and strategies for its development. *Indian Silk*. 1988;26:39-54.
- Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific. ESCAP. Techniques of silkworm rearing in the tropics. United Nations, New York, USA; 1993.
- Food and Agricultural Organization. Sericulture Training Manual. FAO Agricultural Services Bulletin 80, Rome. 1990;117.
- Das DK. Introductory Soil Science. 184-212.
- Miller FP, Vandome AF, McBrewster J. Castor oil. Iphascript Publishing, Beau Bassin. 2009;63.
- Weiss EA. Oilseed crops. Longman, London. 1983;660.
- Severino LS, Ferreira GB, Moraes CRA, Gondim TMS, Cardoso GD, Viriato JR, Beltrão NEM. Produtividade e crescimento da mamoneira em resposta à adubação orgânica e mineral. *Pesqui. Agropecuária Brasil*. 2006a; 41:879-882.
- Gupta AP, Anil RS, Narwal RP. Utilization of deoiled castor cake for crop production. *Arch. Agron. Soil Sci*. 2004;50:389-395.
- Available:[http://shodhganga.inflibnet.ac.in/bitstream/10603/73588/14/14\\_%20chapter%20-%20iv.pdf](http://shodhganga.inflibnet.ac.in/bitstream/10603/73588/14/14_%20chapter%20-%20iv.pdf)
- Udeshi V. The present status of castor oil industry. In: International Seminar on Castor Seed, Castor Oil and its Value Added Products. The Solvent Extractors Association of India, Mumbai. 2004;36-38.
- Ram RL, Chatterjee S, Maji C, Nirmalkumar S. Effect of long term terrace cultivation on nutrient availability and lime requirements in acid soils of Kalimpong hills under mulberry farming. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Research*. 2015; 49(1):1-12.
- dandin sb, giridhar k. handbook of sericulture technologies, 4<sup>th</sup> Edition, Central Silk Board, Bangalore. 2010;65.
- Black CA. Methods of soil chemical analysis-part 2. American Society of Agronomy, Madison, Wisconsin, USA; 1985.
- Jackson ML. Soil chemical analysis: Advance course. University of Wisconsin, Madison and Wisconsin; 1979.
- Walkley AJ, Black TA. Estimation of organic carbon by chromic acid titration method. *Soil Science*. 1934;37:29-38.
- Subbiah BV, Asija GL. A rapid procedure for the estimation of available nitrogen in soil. *Current Science*. 1956;25:259-61.
- Bray RH, Kurtz LT. Determination of total organic and available forms of phosphorus in soils. *Soil Science*. 1945;39-45.
- Arnon DI. Copper enzymes in isolated chloroplasts polyphenol oxidase in *Beta vulgaris*. *Plant Physiology*. 1949;24:1-15.
- Lowry OH, Rosebrough NJ, Farr AL, Randall RJ. Protein measurements with Folin phenol reagent. *Journal of Biology and Chemistry*. 1951;193:265-75.
- Morris DL. Quantitative determination of carbohydrates with Drey wood Anthrone reagent. *Science*. 1948;107:254-5.
- Soil Survey Manual. All India Soil & land Use Survey Organization, IARI, New Delhi; 1970.
- Soil Survey Staff. Field Book for describing and sampling soils. National Soil Survey Centre, NRCS, USDA, Washington, USA; 2006.
- Soil Survey Staff. Keys to soil taxonomy 8<sup>th</sup> Edition. SCS, USDA, Washington, D.C. USA; 1998.

25. Swaranam TP, Velmurugan A, Rao YS. Characterization and classification of some soils from Shahibi basin in parts of Haryana and Delhi. *Agropedology*. 2004; 14:114-122.
26. Rao APV, Naidu MVS, Ramavatharam N, Rao GR. Characterization, classification and evaluation of soils on different land forms in Ramachandrapuram mandal of Chittur district in Andhra Pradesh for sustainable land use planning. *J. Indian Society of Soil science*. 2008;56 (1):23-33.
27. Nayak RK, Sahu GC, Nanda SSK. Characterization and classification of the soils of Central Research Station, Bhubaneswar. *Agropedology*. 2002;12:1-8.
28. Ray SK, Mukhopadhyay D. A study on physicochemical properties of soils under different tea growing regions of West Bengal. *International Journal of Agriculture Sciences*. 2012;4(8):325-329.
29. Singh AK, Bisen JS, Bora DK, Kumar R, Bera B. Comparative study of organic, inorganic and integrated plant nutrient supply on the yield of Darjeeling tea and soil health. *Two and a Bud*. 2011;58:58-61.
30. Chowdhury PK, Setua GC, Ghosh A, Kar R, Maity SK. Sustainable quality leaf production in S-1635 mulberry (*Morus Alba*) under irrigated condition through organic nutrient management. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2013; 83(5):529-34.
31. Thakur SK, Jha CK, Alam M, Singh VP. Productivity, quality and soil fertility of sugarcane (*Saccharum spp* complex hybrid) plant and ratoon grown under organic and conventional farming system. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2012;82 (10):896-9.
32. Virdia HM, Patel CL. Integrated nutrient management for sugarcane (*Saccharum spp.* hybrid complex) plant-ratoon system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2010;55(2): 147-51.
33. Mahajan G, Gill MS, Dogra B. Performance of basmati rice (*Oryza sativa*) through organic source of nutrients, *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2012; 82(5):459-61.
34. Prabhakar M, Hebbar SS, Nair AK. Effect of organic farming practices on growth, yield and quality of rose onion (*Allium cepa*). *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2012;82(6):500-3.
35. Singh RK, Walis G, Kumar SS, Singh G. Long-term effect of manures and fertilizers on rice yield and soil fertility status in rice-wheat system. *Environment and Ecology*. 2000;18(3):546-9.
36. Kumpawat BS. Integrated nutrient management in blackgram (*Vigna mungo*) and its residual effect on succeeding mustard (*Brassica juncea*) crop. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2010; 80(1):76-9.
37. Senapati HK, Pal AK, Samant PK. Effect of chemical fertilizer, organic manure, lime and biofertilizer on yield of turmeric (*Curcuma longa*) *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2005;75(9):593-5.
38. Polthanee A, Tre-loges V, Promsena K. Effect of rice straw management and organic fertilizer application on growth and yield of dry direct-seeded rice. *Paddy Water Environment*. 2008;6:237-41.
39. Prasad R. Organic farming vis-à-vis modern agriculture. *Current Science India*. 2005;89:252-4.
40. Prakash YS, Bhadoria PBS, Rakshit A, Wais A. Response of basmati rice to integrated nutrient sources in lateritic soil of eastern India. *Italian Journal of Agronomy*. 2003;6:143-50.
41. Ram RL, Chatterjee S, Maji C, Kar R, Singh YV. Integrated effect of treated pressmud and FYM on mulberry leaves and bioassay of silkworm in acid soils of Kalimpong Hills, India, *Int. J. Curr. Microbiol.App.Sci*. 2017;6(1):767-783.
42. Shankar MA. Nutritional management of mulberry and its effect on silkworm growth, development and silk quality. PhD. Thesis, UAS, Bangalore. 1990;410.
43. Krishna M, Bongale UD. Role of organic manure on growth and quality of mulberry leaf and cocoons. *Indian Silk*. 2001;40:11-12.
44. Umesh A, Sannappa B. Bio-chemical and mineral constituents of mulberry leaf raised through organic based nutrients in red loamy soil. *International Journal of Advanced Research*. 2014;2(9):348-355.
45. Ting-Xing Z, Tan Y, Guang H. Mulberry cultivation. Regional Agricultural Training Center for Asia Pacific Region, South China Agricultural College, Guanzou, China; 1980.
46. Ray D, Mandal LN, Pain AK, Mandal SK. Effect of NPK and farmyard manure on the yield and nutritive value of mulberry leaf. *Indian Journal Sericulture*. 1973;12:7-12.
47. Sannappa B, Doreswamy C, Ramakrishna N, Govindan R, Jagadish KS. Influence of

- sources of organic manures applied to S-36 mulberry on rearing performance of silkworm (PM×CSR-2). Progress of research in organic sericulture and seribyproduct utilization. 2005;131–136.
48. Raje G. Response of mulberry to sources of P as influenced by P solubilizing microorganisms in relation to cocoon production. M.Sc. (Seri.) thesis, Univ. Agril. Sci., University of Agricultural Sciences, Bangalore. 1996;198.
49. Singhal BK, Malav R, Sarkar A, Datta RK. Nutritional disorders of mulberry (*Morus* spp.): III. Leaf nutrient guide for secondary nutrients. Sericologia. 1999;39(4):599–609.

© 2018 Ram et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

*Peer-review history:*

*The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:*  
<http://www.sciencedomain.org/review-history/24094>